

MARCH 2025

KMAP GENERAL BULLETIN 25019

Developmental Testing Codes

Effective with dates of service on or after April 1, 2025, developmental testing services will no longer be limited to three (3) visits per year.

The developmental testing codes 96112 and 96113 shall be used in the amount and frequency to thoroughly assess KAN Be Healthy (KBH) members, based upon members' individual needs and ability to participate in testing. The current coverage criteria and billing guidelines will remain the same.

Note: The effective date of the policy is April 1, 2025. The implementation of State policy by the KanCare Managed Care Organizations (MCOs) may vary from the date noted in the Kansas Medical Assistance Program (KMAP) bulletins. The **KanCare Open Claims Resolution Log** on the KMAP [Bulletins](#) page documents the MCO system status for policy implementation and any associated reprocessing completion dates once the policy is implemented.

KMAP

[Kansas Medical Assistance Program](#)

- [Bulletins](#)
- [Manuals](#)
- [Forms](#)

Customer Service

- 1-800-933-6593
- 7:30 a.m. - 5:30 p.m.
Monday - Friday

For the changes resulting from this provider bulletin, view the updated *Professional Fee-for-Service Provider Manual*, Section 8400, pages 8-20; *KBH Fee-for-Service Provider Manual*, page 16; *Hospital Fee-for-Service Provider Manual* and Section 8420, page 8-58.